
EN   EN 

 

 

 
EUROPEAN 
COMMISSION  

Brussels, 30.5.2023  

C(2023) 3363 final 

 

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION 

of 30.5.2023 

on the proposal selected for funding under the European Defence Fund established by 

the Regulation (EU) 2021/697 following the call for proposals EDF-2022-CSA-NFP 

launched under the work programme 2022 adopted by Decision C(2022) 3403 

 



EN 1  EN 

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION 

of 30.5.2023 

on the proposal selected for funding under the European Defence Fund established by 

the Regulation (EU) 2021/697 following the call for proposals EDF-2022-CSA-NFP 

launched under the work programme 2022 adopted by Decision C(2022) 3403 

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION, 

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2021/697 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 

29 April 2021 establishing the European Defence Fund and repealing Regulation (EU) 

2018/1092, and in particular Article 11(2) thereof, 

Having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the 

Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union, 

amending Regulations (EU) 1296/2013, (EU) 1301/2013, (EU) 1303/2013, (EU) 1304/2013, 

(EU) 1309/2013, (EU) 1316/2013, (EU) 223/2014, (EU) 283/2014, and Decision 

541/2014/EU and repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) 966/2012 (‘the Financial 

Regulation’)1, and in particular Article 200 thereof, 

Having regard to Commission Implementing Decision C(2022) 3403 of 25 May 2022 on the 

financing of the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 of the 

European Parliament and the Council and the adoption of the work programme for 2022,  

Whereas: 

(1) On 21 June 2022, the Commission launched the call for proposals EDF-2022-CSA-

NFP on the support to the National Focal Points (NFP) network for the European 

Defence Fund (EDF). The call aims at strengthening cross-border collaboration 

between NFPs and improve their services and coordination.  

(2) The call for proposals was closed on 26 October 2022. One proposal has been 

submitted in response to the call. 

(3) The evaluation of the proposal has been carried out in accordance with the provisions 

of Article 200 of the Financial Regulation and Article 11(2) of Regulation (EU) 

2021/697. 

(4) Based on the admissibility, exclusion, eligibility, selection and award criteria laid 

down in the annual work programme and published in the calls for proposals, the 

submitted proposal has been selected to receive financial support under the EDF. 

(5) This Decision concerns the proposal, which – under Article 11(2) of Regulation (EU) 

2021/697 – requires a Commission award decision in mode décisionnel. 

(6) The measures provided for in this Decision are in accordance with the opinion of 

the EDF Programme Committee. 

                                                 
1 OJ L 193, 30.7.2018, p. 1–222.  



EN 2  EN 

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:  

Sole Article 

The following proposal is awarded a grant under the 2022 EDF call with the amount as 

specified below: 

CALL/TOPIC ACRONYM CONSORTIUM’S 

COORDINATOR 

COUNTRY OF 

ESTABLISHMENT 

TOTAL 

COSTS IN 

EUR 

GRANT IN 

EUR 

EDF-2022-CSA-

NFP-SNFPN 

EOA DI Danish Defence 

and Security 

Industries 

Association 

Denmark 1,499,458.73 1,499,458.73 

Done at Brussels, 30.5.2023 

 For the Commission 

 Thierry BRETON 

 Member of the Commission 

 



 

EN   EN 

 

 

 
EUROPEAN 
COMMISSION  

Brussels, 15.11.2023  

C(2023) 7641 final 

 

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION 

of 15.11.2023 

on the proposal selected for funding under the European Defence Fund established by 

the Regulation (EU) 2021/697 following the call for proposals EDF-2022-FPA launched 

under the work programme 2022 adopted by Decision C(2022) 3403 

 



 

EN 1  EN 

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION 

of 15.11.2023 

on the proposal selected for funding under the European Defence Fund established by 

the Regulation (EU) 2021/697 following the call for proposals EDF-2022-FPA launched 

under the work programme 2022 adopted by Decision C(2022) 3403 

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION, 

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2021/697 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 

29 April 2021 establishing the European Defence Fund and repealing Regulation (EU) 

2018/1092, and in particular Article 11(2) thereof, 

Having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the 

Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union, 

amending Regulations (EU) No 1296/2013, (EU) No 1301/2013, (EU) No 1303/2013, (EU) 

No 1304/2013, (EU) No 1309/2013, (EU) No 1316/2013, (EU) No 223/2014, (EU) No 

283/2014, and Decision No 541/2014/EU and repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 

966/2012 (‘the Financial Regulation’)1, and in particular Article 200 thereof, 

Having regard to Commission Implementing Decision C(2022) 3403 of 25 May 2022 on the 

financing of the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 of the 

European Parliament and the Council and the adoption of the work programme for 2022,  

Whereas: 

(1) On 21 June 2022, the Commission launched the call for proposals EDF-2022-FPA for 

a framework partnership in view of subsequent EU grants in the field of collaborative 

defence research and development under for the European Defence Fund (EDF). The 

call aims at establishing a stable and structured partnership with legal entities grouped 

in a consortium which commit themselves to: create a long-term open, supportive and 

sustainable cooperation mechanism in Europe amplifying, connecting and 

strengthening EU (defence) medical research and development capabilities on selected 

medical threats; and, contribute to the accessibility and availability of medical 

countermeasures and strengthen their disposability.  

(2) The call for proposals was closed on 24 November 2022. One proposal has been 

submitted in response to the call. 

(3) The evaluation of the proposal has been carried out in accordance with the provisions 

of Article 200 of the Financial Regulation and Article 11(2) of Regulation (EU) 

2021/697. 

(4) Based on the admissibility, exclusion, eligibility, selection and award criteria laid 

down in the annual work programme and published in the calls for proposals, the 

submitted proposal has been selected for the establishment of an EU partnership 

agreement in view of future specific grants addressing thematic research and/or 

developments actions under the EDF. 

 
1 OJ L 193, 30.7.2018, p. 1–222.  



 

EN 2  EN 

(5) This Decision concerns the proposal, which – under Article 11(2) of Regulation (EU) 

2021/697 – requires a Commission award decision in mode décisionnel. 

(6) The measures provided for in this Decision are in accordance with the opinion of 

the EDF Programme Committee. 

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:  

Sole Article 

The following proposal is selected for the establishment of a framework partnership 

agreement under the 2022 EDF call and the amount awarded is set as specified below: 

CALL/TOPIC ACRONYM CONSORTIUM’

S 

COORDINATO

R 

COUNTRY OF 

ESTABLISHMENT 

TOTAL 

COSTS IN 

EUR 

GRANT IN 

EUR 

EDF-2022-FPA-

MCBRN-MCM 

RESILIENCE COMMISARIAT 

A L ENERGIE 

ATOMIQUE ET 

AUX ENERGIES 

ALTERNATIVE

S 

FRANCE 0 0 

Done at Brussels, 15.11.2023 

 For the Commission 

 Thierry BRETON 

 Member of the Commission 

 



EN   EN 

 

 

 
EUROPEAN 
COMMISSION  

Brussels, 15.11.2023  

C(2023) 7656 final 

 

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION 

of 15.11.2023 

on establishing the list of proposals selected for funding and the proposals placed on the 

reserve list under the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 

following the calls for proposals EDF-2022-LS-DA-SME, EDF-2022-LS-RA-DIS, EDF-

2022-LS-RA-SMERO and EDF-2022-RA launched under the work programme for 2022 

- Part II adopted by the Decision C(2022)3403 

 



EN 1  EN 

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION 

of 15.11.2023 

on establishing the list of proposals selected for funding and the proposals placed on the 

reserve list under the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 

following the calls for proposals EDF-2022-LS-DA-SME, EDF-2022-LS-RA-DIS, EDF-

2022-LS-RA-SMERO and EDF-2022-RA launched under the work programme for 2022 

- Part II adopted by the Decision C(2022)3403 

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION, 

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2021/697 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 

29 April 2021 establishing the European Defence Fund and repealing Regulation (EU) 

2018/1092, and in particular Article 11(2) thereof, 

Having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the 

Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union, 

amending Regulations (EU) No 1296/2013, (EU) No 1301/2013, (EU) No 1303/2013, (EU) 

No 1304/2013, (EU) No 1309/2013, (EU) No 1316/2013, (EU) No 223/2014, (EU) No 

283/2014, and Decision No 541/2014/EU and repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 

966/2012 (‘the Financial Regulation’)1, and in particular Article 200 thereof, 

Whereas: 

(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2022) 3403 of 25 May 2022 on the financing 

of the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 of the 

European Parliament and the Council and on the adoption of the work programme for 

2022 – Part II  

(2) The Commission launched the calls for proposals EDF-2022-LS-DA-SME, EDF-

2022-LS-RA-DIS, EDF-2022-LS-RA-SMERO and EDF-2022-RA on 9 June 2022. 

The description of the calls is provided in Annex 1. 

(3) These calls for proposals were closed on 24 November 2022. 102 proposals were 

submitted in response to these calls. 

(4) The evaluation of the proposals was carried out in accordance with the provisions of 

Article 200 of the Financial Regulation and Article 11(2) of Regulation (EU) 

2021/697.  

(5) Based on the admissibility, exclusion, eligibility, selection and award criteria laid 

down in the annual work programme and published in the calls for proposals, 22 

proposals have been selected to receive financial support under the EDF. Another 18 

proposals have been placed on a reserve list. 

(6) This Decision concerns proposals which – under Article 11(2) of Regulation (EU) 

2021/697 – require a Commission award decision in mode décisionnel. 

 
1 OJ L 193, 30.7.2018, p. 1–222.  



EN 2  EN 

(7) The measures provided for in this Decision are in accordance with the opinion of 

the EDF Programme Committee, 

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:  

Article 1 

The 22 proposals listed in Annex 2 are awarded a grant under the 2022 EDF calls for a total 

maximum grant amount of EUR 298,291,384.95. The 18 proposals listed in Annex 3 are 

placed on a reserve list. 

The list of awarded proposals mentions the corresponding call and, where applicable, the 

topic, the consortium’s coordinator and its country of establishment, the estimated total 

eligible costs of the action and the maximum amount awarded. 

Article 2 

Proposals listed in Annex 3 (reserve list) successfully complied with the exclusion, eligibility, 

selection and award criteria laid down in the calls text but are considered rejected for lack of 

budgetary appropriations.  

Proposals in the reserve list may be selected for grants in case budgetary appropriations are 

available.   

Moreover, where the proposals selected for funding failed the grant preparation, proposals 

from the reserve list under the same call might be selected for funding, in the strict order of 

their ranking. 

In case the available budget appropriations are not sufficient to finance the grant of the next 

ranked proposal under the relevant call, the available amount will be transferred to another 

call to fund proposals in the order of their ranking and in compliance with the budgetary 

provisions foreseen in the call conditions. 

The reserve list will no longer be valid after the signature of all the grant agreements in 

relation to the 2022 EDF calls. 

Done at Brussels, 15.11.2023 

 For the Commission 

 Thierry BRETON 

 Member of the Commission 

 



 

EN   EN 

 

 

 
EUROPEAN 
COMMISSION  

Brussels, 15.11.2023  

C(2023) 7656 final 

ANNEXES 1 to 3 

 

ANNEXES 

to the  

Commission Implementing Decision 

on establishing the list of proposals selected for funding and the proposals placed on the 

reserve list under the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 

following the calls for proposals  EDF-2022-LS-DA-SME, EDF-2022-LS-RA-DIS, EDF-

2022-LS-RA-SMERO and EDF-2022-RA launched under the work programme for 2022 

- Part II adopted by the Decision C(2022)3403 

 



 

EN 1  EN 

ANNEX 1 

List of calls for proposals covered by the Commission Implementing Decision 

Call reference Description 

EDF-2022-LS-DA-SME Development actions (dedicated to SMEs). 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-DIS 
Research actions (dedicated to disruptive technologies for 

defence) 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

Research actions (dedicated to SMEs and research 

organisations) 

EDF-2022-RA Research Actions 



 

EN 2  EN 

ANNEX 2 

Proposals selected for grants under the calls for proposals EDF-2022-LS-DA-SME, EDF-2022-LS-RA-DIS, EDF-2022-LS-RA-SMERO and EDF-

2022-RA 

Calls Topic Acronym Consortium’s Coordinator 
Country of 

establishment 

Total costs in 

EUR 
Grant in EUR 

EDF-2022-LS-

DA-SME 

EDF-2022-LS- 

DA-SME-NT 
HARTROID Xyalis France 4,080,381.17 3,933,945.18 

EDF-2022-LS-

DA-SME 

EDF-2022-LS- 

DA-SME-NT 
TRAVISMOS Guardiaris d.o.o. Slovenia 2,892,766.51 2,423,152.14 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-NT 
DISCMAM LORTEK S COOP Spain 3,672,201.43 3,672,201.43 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-EAD 
THEMA NEXTER SYSTEMS SA France 14,991,939.22 14,991,939.22 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-NT 
SILENT 

OFFICE NATIONAL 

D’ETUDES ET DE 

RECHERCHES 

AEROSPATIALES 

France  3,985,958.48 3,985,958.48 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-AC 
ACROSS 

CENTRO TECNOLOGICO 

DAS INDUSTRIAS TEXTIL 

E DO VESTUARIO DE 

PORTUGAL 

Portugal  14,919,861.20 14,919,861.20 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

SMERO-NT 
UTILE 

LIFE CYCLE 

ENGINEERING SPA  
 Italy 3,879,740.70 3,879,740.70 



 

EN 3  EN 

Calls Topic Acronym Consortium’s Coordinator 
Country of 

establishment 

Total costs in 

EUR 
Grant in EUR 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

SMERO-NT 
TDRIC 

Pegasus Research & 

Development GmbH 
Austria 3,961,963.88 3,961,963.88 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

SMERO-NT 
EAGLES 

IBK-INNOVATION GMBH 

& CO. KG 
Germany 3,791,471.80 3,791,471.80 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

SMERO-NT 
PASITHEA 

BALance Technology 

Consulting GmbH 
Germany 3,998,845.08 3,998,844.89 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

SMERO-NT 
WEMOR 

SATWAYS-

OLOKLIROMENES 

LYSEIS ASFALEIAS KAI 

AMYNAS-IDIOTIKI 

EPICHEIRISI PAROCHIS 

YPIRESION ASFALEIAS 

(IEPYA)-ETAIREIA 

PERIORISMENIS 

EFTHYNIS 

Greece 3,193,401.70 3,193,401.70 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

DIGIT-DBIR 
STORE 

THALES LAS FRANCE 

SAS 
France  23,294,734.86 23,294,734.86 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

C4ISR-AIRC2 
SESIOP 

AIRBUS DEFENCE AND 

SPACE SAS 
France  19,055,872.29 18,828,705.29 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

MCBRN-HICP 
iMEDCAP 

Technische Universität 

München 
Germany 24,885,861.25 24,885,861.25 



 

EN 4  EN 

Calls Topic Acronym Consortium’s Coordinator 
Country of 

establishment 

Total costs in 

EUR 
Grant in EUR 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

SPACE-RSS 
REACTS 

DEUTSCHES ZENTRUM 

FUR LUFT - UND 

RAUMFAHRT EV 

Germany 19,261,881.25 19,261,887.00 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

CYBER 
NEWSROOM 

AIT Austrian Institute of 

Technology GmbH 
Austria 9,985,956.50 9,985,956.50 

EDF-2022-RA 

EDF-2022-RA- 

PROTMOB- 

FMTC 

FASETT 
Airbus Defence and Space 

SAS 
France  30,056,394.20 30,000,000.00 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

SENS-CSENS 
CASSATA 

Institute of Communication 

and Computer Systems 
Greece 24,957,868.55 24,957,868.55 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

SENS-ART 
TIRESYAS Leonardo SpA Italy 14,994,950.02 14,994,950.02 

EDF-2022-RA 

EDF-2022-RA- 

MATCOMP- 

PACOMP 

EPICURE 
THALES SIX GTS FRANCE 

SAS 
France  24,997,363.82 24,997,363.82 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

ENERENV-CUW 
SCUALE TDMS France  19,331,577.00 19,331,577.00 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA- 

UWW-UTS 

SWAT-

SHOAL 
NAVANTIA SA, SME Spain  25,000,000.00 25,000,000.00 



 

EN 5  EN 

ANNEX 3 

Proposals placed on the reserve list under the calls for proposals EDF-2022-LS-DA-SME, EDF-2022-LS-RA-DIS, EDF-2022-LS-RA-SMERO and 

EDF-2022-RA 

Calls Topic Acronym Consortium’s Coordinator 
Country of 

establishment 

Total costs in 

EUR 
Grant in EUR 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-NT 
LACE Centro Nazionale della Ricerche Italy 3,474,495.42 3,474,495.42 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-NT 
Guardian Technische Universität Wien Austria 3,544,268.21 3,544,268.21 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-NT 
MORFEO2.0 Universidad Carlos III de Madrid Spain 3,754,997.98 3,754,997.98 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-NT 
MOBIUS Totalforsvarets forskningsinstitut Sweden 3,542,762.73 3,542,762.73 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

DIS 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

DIS-AC 
CHAMELEON Fundacion IDONIAL Spain 13,696,159.71 13,696,159.71 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

SMERO-NT 
NUSS 

ETME PEPPAS AND 

ASSOCIATES LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP 

Greece 4,002,741.47 4,000,000.00 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

SMERO-NT 
DoCA-AI 

Smart Testing Solutions and 

Services 
France 4,093,558.16 4,093,558.16 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA- 

SMERO-NT 
RemCOMS 

EBOS TECHNOLOGIES 

LIMITED 
Cyprus 3,978,464.18 3,978,464.18 



 

EN 6  EN 

Calls Topic Acronym Consortium’s Coordinator 
Country of 

establishment 

Total costs in 

EUR 
Grant in EUR 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO-NT 
DEMETHRA HIT09 S.r.l. Italy 3,835,367.56 3,835,367.56 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

SMERO-NT 
TEXPRO ADAMANT COMPOSITES LTD Greece  3,263,483.77 3,263,483.77 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA-DIGIT-

DBIR  
IID 

TEKNOLOGIAN 

TUTKIMUSKESKUS VTT OY 
Finland 10,485,089.00 10,485,089.00 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA-DIGIT-

DBIR  
IMAGINAL NTT DATA Spain S.L.U. Spain 14,503,903.65 14,503,903.65 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA-SENS-

CSENS 
COSINUS HENSOLDT SENSORS GMBH Germany 22,657,783.48 22,657,783.47 

EDF-2022-RA EDF-2022-RA-CYBER IMPACT Institut po otbrana Bulgaria 5,483,216.25 5,483,216.00 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA-

MCBRN-HICP 
EXTRACT FONDAZIONE SAFE Italy 24,248,491.02 24,248,494.00 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA-SENS-

ART 
ADAM Continium Technologies s.r.o. Slovakia  14,780,145.00 14,780,145.00 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA-DIGIT-

DBIR 
MORALE 

ETHNIKO KENTRO EREVNAS 

KAI TECHNOLOGIKIS 

ANAPTYXIS 

Greece 7,978,110.40 7,978,110.40 

EDF-2022-RA 
EDF-2022-RA-SPACE-

RSS 
READY DASSAULT AVIATION France  19,965,763.51 19,946,718.33 

 



EN   EN 

 

 

 
EUROPEAN 
COMMISSION  

Brussels, 15.11.2023  

C(2023) 7660 final 

 

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION 

of 15.11.2023 

on establishing the list of proposals selected for funding and the proposals placed on the 

reserve list under the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 

following the calls for proposals EDF-2022-DA, and EDF-2022-LS-RA-CHALLENGE 

launched under the work programme for 2022 - Part II adopted by the Decision 

C(2022)3403 

 



EN 1  EN 

COMMISSION IMPLEMENTING DECISION 

of 15.11.2023 

on establishing the list of proposals selected for funding and the proposals placed on the 

reserve list under the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 

following the calls for proposals EDF-2022-DA, and EDF-2022-LS-RA-CHALLENGE 

launched under the work programme for 2022 - Part II adopted by the Decision 

C(2022)3403 

THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION, 

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2021/697 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 

29 April 2021 establishing the European Defence Fund and repealing Regulation (EU) 

2018/1092, and in particular Article 11(2) thereof, 

Having regard to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the 

Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union, 

amending Regulations (EU) No 1296/2013, (EU) No 1301/2013, (EU) No 1303/2013, (EU) 

No 1304/2013, (EU) No 1309/2013, (EU) No 1316/2013, (EU) No 223/2014, (EU) No 

283/2014, and Decision No 541/2014/EU and repealing Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 

966/2012 (‘the Financial Regulation’)1, and in particular Article 200 thereof, 

Whereas: 

(1) Commission Implementing Decision C(2022) 3403 of 25 May 2022 on the financing 

of the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 of the 

European Parliament and the Council and on the adoption of the work programme for 

2022 – Part II  

(2) The Commission launched the calls for proposals EDF-2022-DA and EDF-2022-LS-

RA-CHALLENGE on 9 June 2022. The description of the calls is provided in Annex 

1. 

(3) These calls for proposals were closed on 24 November 2022. 30 proposals were 

submitted in response to these calls. 

(4) The evaluation of the proposals was carried out in accordance with the provisions of 

Article 200 of the Financial Regulation and Article 11(2) of Regulation (EU) 

2021/697.  

(5) Based on the admissibility, exclusion, eligibility, selection and award criteria laid 

down in the annual work programme and published in the calls for proposals, 17 

proposals have been selected to receive financial support under the EDF. Another 4 

proposals have been placed on a reserve list. 

(6) This Decision concerns proposals which – under Article 11(2) of Regulation (EU) 

2021/697 – require a Commission award decision in mode décisionnel. 

 
1 OJ L 193, 30.7.2018, p. 1–222.  



EN 2  EN 

(7) The measures provided for in this Decision are in accordance with the opinion of 

the EDF Programme Committee, 

HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:  

Article 1 

The 17 proposals listed in Annex 2 are awarded a grant under the 2022 EDF calls for a total 

maximum grant amount of EUR 532,479,790.95. The 4 proposals listed in Annex 3 are placed 

on a reserve list. 

The list of awarded proposals mentions the corresponding call and, where applicable, the 

topic, the consortium’s coordinator and its country of establishment, the estimated total 

eligible costs of the action and the maximum amount awarded. 

Article 2 

Proposals listed in Annex 3 (reserve list) successfully complied with the exclusion, eligibility, 

selection and award criteria laid down in the calls text but are considered rejected for lack of 

budgetary appropriations.  

Proposals in the reserve list may be selected for grants in case budgetary appropriations are 

available.   

Moreover, where the proposals selected for funding failed the grant preparation, proposals 

from the reserve list under the same call might be selected for funding, in the strict order of 

their ranking. 

In case the available budget appropriations are not sufficient to finance the grant of the next 

ranked proposal under the relevant call, the available amount will be transferred to another 

call to fund proposals in the order of their ranking and in compliance with the budgetary 

provisions foreseen in the call conditions. 

The reserve list will no longer be valid after the signature of all the grant agreements in 

relation to the 2022 EDF calls. 

Done at Brussels, 15.11.2023 

 For the Commission 

 Věra JOUROVÁ 

 Vice-President 

 



 

EN   EN 

 

 

 
EUROPEAN 
COMMISSION  

Brussels, 15.11.2023  

C(2023) 7660 final 

ANNEXES 1 to 3 

 

ANNEXES 

to the  

Commission Implementing Decision 

on establishing the list of proposal selected for funding and the proposals placed on the 

reserve list under the European Defence Fund established by Regulation (EU) 2021/697 

following the calls for proposals  EDF-2022-DA, and EDF-2022-LS-RA-CHALLENGE 

launched under the work programme for 2022 - Part II adopted by the Decision 

C(2022)3403 

 



 

EN 1  EN 

ANNEX 1 

List of calls for proposals covered by the Commission Implementing Decision 

Call reference Description 

EDF-2022-DA Development Actions 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

CHALLENGE 
Research Actions (technological challenge) 



 

EN 2  EN 

ANNEX 2 

Proposals selected for grants under the calls for proposals EDF-2022-DA and EDF-2022-LS-RA-CHALLENGE 

Calls Topic Acronym 
Consortium’s 

Coordinator 

Country of 

establishment 

Total costs in 

EUR 
Grant in EUR 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

C4ISR-SOFC2 
PROTEAS 

INTRACOM 

DEFENSE AE 
Greece 23,422,628.94 19,999,857.31 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

CYBER-CIWT 
EUCINF 

AIRBUS 

DEFENCE AND 

SPACE SAS 

France 41,188,744.34 32,999,997.25 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

SIMTRAIN-MSSI 
FEDERATES 

RHEINMETALL 

ELECTRONICS 

GMBH 

Germany 35,201,042.94 29,555,603.94 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

C4ISR-EC2 
EC2 

INDRA 

SISTEMAS SA 
Spain 47,129,836.39 30,000,000.00 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

NAVAL-MSAS 
EUROGUARD 

BALTIC 

WORKBOATS AS 
Estonia 95,021,353.98 65,000,000.00 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

NAVAL-NCS 
E-NACSOS NAVAL GROUP France 101,388,327.64 64,999,998.74 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

CYBER-CSIR 
FACT 

KONGSBERG 

DEFENCE & 

AEROSPACE AS 

Norway 29,687,302.49 26,936,331.94 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

SPACE-SBMEW 
ODIN’s EYE 2 OHB SYSTEM AG Germany 96,595,563.00 90,000,000.00 



 

EN 3  EN 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

MATCOMP-SMT 
ARMETISS NFM Group AS Norway 22,374,753.07 19,888,086.13 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

SPACE-ISR 
SPIDER 

AIRBUS 

DEFENCE AND 

SPACE SAS 

France 41,818,025.92 39,406,353.00 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

GROUND-CGC 
LATACC 

THALES SIX GTS 

FRANCE SAS 
France 59,271,045.77 48,730,135.52 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-AIR-

AEW 
REACT II 

INDRA 

SISTEMAS SA 
Spain 69,670,000.00 40,000,000.00 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

CHALLENGE 

EDF-2022- LS-RA-

CHALLENGE-

DIGIT-HTDP 

CONVOY 

GMV 

AEROSPACE 

AND DEFENCE 

SA 

Spain 4,986,989.50 4,986,989.50 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

CHALLENGE 

EDF-2022- LS-RA-

CHALLENGE-

DIGIT-HTDP 

DETERMINE 

SIEC 

BADAWCZA 

LUKASIEWICZ - 

PRZEMYSLOWY 

INSTYTUT 

AUTOMATYKI I 

POMIAROW PIAP 

Poland 4,998,997.05 4,998,997.05 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

CHALLENGE 

EDF-2022- LS-RA-

CHALLENGE-

DIGIT-HTDO 

HiTDOC 

TOTALFORSVAR

ETS 

FORSKNINGSINS

TITUT 

Sweden 4,985,439.64 4,985,439.64 



 

EN 4  EN 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

CHALLENGE 

EDF-2022- LS-RA-

CHALLENGE-

DIGIT-HTDP 

AIDEDEX 

SPACE 

APPLICATIONS 

SERVICES NV 

Belgium 4,995,883.46 4,995,883.46 

EDF-2022-LS-RA-

CHALLENGE 

EDF-2022- LS-RA-

CHALLENGE-

DIGIT-HTDP 

TICHE 

RINA 

CONSULTING - 

CENTRO 

SVILUPPO 

MATERIALI SPA 

Italy 4,996,117.47 4,996,117.47 



 

EN 5  EN 

ANNEX 3 

Proposals placed on the reserve list under the calls for proposals EDF-2022-DA and EDF-2022-LS-RA-CHALLENGE 

Calls Topic Acronym 
Consortium’s 

Coordinator 

Country of 

establishment 

Total costs in 

EUR 
Grant in EUR 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

C4ISR-SOFC2 
RESPECT SSA s.a. Greece 24,789,197.62 19,995,930.81 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

C4ISR-SOFC2 

CONFIDE-

SOFC2HQ 

Interoperability 

Systems 

International SA 

Greece 22,871,337.81 18,295,108.77 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

CYBER-CSIR 
F-CPL 

NETCOMPANY-

INTRASOFT SA 
Luxembourg 13,554,449.36 12,794,380.12 

EDF-2022-DA 
EDF-2022-DA-

CYBER-CIWT 
CYRAKNOW 

GFT ITALIA 

SRL 
Italy 4,561,376.88 4,274,123.44 

 


	C_2023_3363_1_EN_ACT_part1_v5
	C_2023_7641_F1_COMMISSION_IMPLEMENTING_DECISION_EN_V4_P1_2767349
	C_2023_7656_F1_COMMISSION_IMPLEMENTING_DECISION_EN_V4_P1_2818709
	C_2023_7656_F1_ANNEX_EN_V6_P1_2818729
	C_2023_7660_F1_COMMISSION_IMPLEMENTING_DECISION_EN_V4_P1_2818889
	C_2023_7660_F1_ANNEX_EN_V3_P1_2819009

